

69337-8

69337-8

RECEIVED  
DIVISION I  
SEP 17 2013

RECEIVED  
SEP 16 2013  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT

NO. 69332-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

ELIZABETH AND JASON BROOKS,

APPELLANTS,

v.

BPM SENIOR LIVING COMPANY,

DEFENDANT.

2013 SEP 17 PM 9:55  
CIVIL  
[Signature]

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE BRUCE HELLER

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LORI S. HASKELL  
Attorney for Appellants  
936 N. 34<sup>th</sup> St. #300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603

NO. 69332-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

ELIZABETH AND JASON BROOKS,

APPELLANTS,

v.

BPM SENIOR LIVING COMPANY,

DEFENDANT.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE BRUCE HELLER

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

LORI S. HASKELL  
Attorney for Appellants  
936 N. 34<sup>th</sup> St. #300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603

2018 SEP 17 PM 9:56  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
A. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REPLY.....	1
1. Whether this reviewing court can apply the standard of mixed issues of law and fact or whether the findings and conclusions of the trial court end the inquiry.....	1
2. Whether the trial court applied the correct standard of review in applying substantial evidence to the threshold of mixed questions of law and fact.....	1
3. Whether the trial court erred in considering all the evidence in light of the “totality of the circumstances” standard for determining harassment.....	1
4. Whether discussing a severance package is tantamount to a voluntary resignation when employment will be severed with or without accepting a severance amount.....	1
5. Whether sanctioning an attorney for contacting a witness on the basis that the witness is a speaking agent when the employee does not have the status of a speaking agent, and the contact is de minimus rises to the level of sanctionable conduct...	1

B.	REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT RE: EVIDENCE.....	1
1.	BPM Fired Elizabeth Brooks.....	1
2.	The Travel Schedule Was Pretextual and Retaliatory.....	2
3.	BPM Interfered With Maternity Leave and Fired Elizabeth Brooks The First Day She Returned.....	3
4.	Elizabeth Brooks Developed A Medical Condition Requiring Accommodation.....	4
5.	Sanctions Imposed By Trial Court Are Not Warranted.....	5
C.	LEGAL ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	6
1.	Standard of Review Is Substantial Evidence and De Novo Application of Law. BPM Misidentifies the Definition of Mixed Errors of Law and Fact.....	6
2.	The Issue Before This Court Is Whether The Trial Court Incorrectly Applied the Substantial Evidence Test Without Giving Weight To the Totality of The Circumstances.....	8
A.	The Trial Court’s Examination of Each of Defendant’s Actions Standing Alone Was Improper.....	9
B.	The Burden of Proving Discrimination or Hostile Work Environment Requires Proving A Pattern Of Discrimination.....	10
3.	Elizabeth and Jason Brooks Have Challenged Specific Findings of the Trial Court.....	11
4.	BPM Had Notice of a Medical Disability And Failed Its Legal Duty To Engage In an Interactive Process	

	To Reach An Accommodation Or Seek An Alternative Job For Elizabeth Brooks Within the Company.....	11
5.	The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That Elizabeth Brooks Could Not Perform An Essential Job Function. Brooks Traveled To Company Headquarters, And Multiple Properties In Early 2010. At the Time She Was Fired She Was Planning To Fly To Las Vegas.....	12
	A. The Trial Court Failed To Apply The Totality of the Circumstances Standard When It Evaluated The Travel Schedule. Examined As A Whole The Evidence Demonstrates The Schedule Was Pretextual.....	13
	B. BPM’s Claimed Reason That The Schedule Was Necessary Because the Company Was In ‘Crisis’ Is Pretextual. BPM Had Suspended All Travel By Ms. Brooks At the Time It Fired Her.....	16
	C. There Is No Evidence That Kim Homer Was Going To Take Over Portions of Brooks’ Travel Schedule.....	16
6.	Termination Is Typically Viewed As An Adverse Employment Action. BPM Fired Elizabeth Brooks Twice.....	17
7.	The Trial Court Misapplied The Legal Distinction Between Voluntary Quit and Termination.....	18
8.	The Defense Cites No Authority That Plaintiffs Must Request A New Trial In Order for The Court to Remand This Case.....	19
9.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Soher Bishai Is A Speaking Agent.....	20
	A. The Trial Court Applied A Broad and Unwieldy	

Definition of ‘Speaking Agent’ That is Not Supported By Case Law.....	21
B. “Suspending” Sanctions Is Inappropriate With No Conditions Or Time Frame For Those Conditions.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 401, 406-407, 693 P. 2d 708 (1985). . . . .	9, 10, 11
<i>Goodman v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 408, 800 P.2d 1265 (1995). . . . .	11
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wash.App. 130, 137, 135 P.3d 530 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Henderson Homes v. City of Bothell</i> , 124 Wash.2d 240, 244, 877 P.2d 176(1994). . . . .	8
<i>Holland v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978). . . . .	6, 11
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> 80 Wash.App. 877, 885, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996). . . . .	9, 10
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 86 Wash.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193 (1976). . . . .	6
<i>Payne v. Children's Home Soc. of Washington, Inc.</i> 77 Wash.App. 507, 892 P.2d 1102 (1995). . . . .	10
<i>Ridgeview Prop. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wash.2d 716, 719, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982). . . . .	7
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> 148 Wn.2d 35, 48, 59 P.3d 611 (2002). . . . .	22
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wash.2d 109, 129, 857 P.2d 270 (1993). . . . .	7
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wash.2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313 (1994). . . . .	7, 8
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984). . . . .	20, 21, 23

**Page**

**Federal Cases**

*Harris v. Forklift Sys. Inc.*, 510 U.S. 17, 114 S.Ct. 367, 371, 126 L.Ed.2d  
L Ed.(1993).....9

**Statutes**

RCW 49.60 180 (2) (3).....12

**Court Rules**

KCLR 26(k).....24

RAP 10.3(g).....11
